

# RESOLVES

OF THE

## NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO 'THE STATE.

1839.

#### H. E. ROBINSON, --- AMOS DAVIS.

#### Chapter 4.

#### Resolve in favor of Harvey E. Robinson.

#### Approved January 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Harvey E. Robinson of Harmony the sum of Three Hundred Dollars, on account of a severe injury sustained by him while engaged in the Military service of the State.

### Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Amos Davis, Assignce of Nathaniel Haskell.

#### Approved January 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the time allowed by a Resolve, approved on the twenty-fifth day of February in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one, in which Nathaniel Haskell was to make his selection of the three hundred acres of land thereby granted to him; and enlarged and extended by a subsequent Resolve approved the thirty-first day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand, eight hundred and thirty two, be and the same is hereby enlarged and extended to the fifteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty.

RESOLVED, That the selection may be made by Amos Davis, Assignee of said Nathaniel Haskell, from any township of land belonging to the State of Maine, which is now surveyed into lots, or which may be surveyed into lots, before said fifteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty, and upon said Davis giving notice in writing of his selection to the Land Agent, and exhibiting to him satisfactory evidence of the assignment of the original Resolve, the Land Agent be and hereby is authorized and required to convey by deed, for and in behalf of the State of Maine, to said Davis, his heirs or assigns, the said three hundred acres of land according to said original Resolve.